

No. 13-550

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

GLENN TIBBLE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
*Associate Solicitor*  
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
*Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation*  
STACEY E. ELIAS  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
A claim that ERISA fiduciaries breached their fiduciary duties by offering imprudent plan invest- ments within the six-year limitations period is timely even though the fiduciaries initially selected those investments before that time .....	9
A. ERISA fiduciaries have an ongoing duty to review plan investments and divest investments that are imprudent.....	9
B. Petitioners’ claims for breach of fiduciary duty are timely under 29 U.S.C. 1113 .....	17
C. The court of appeals’ reasons for finding petition- ers’ claims untimely lack merit .....	23
D. The court of appeals’ rule disserves the purposes of ERISA.....	31
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	26
<i>Central States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pen- sion Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	8, 11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	2, 10, 15
<i>Fink v. National Sav. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1237 (1997).....	10
<i>Johns v. Herbert</i> , 2 App. D.C. 485 (1894) .....	15, 29
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	3
<i>Martin v. Consultants &amp; Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15, 24
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1054 (1993).....	16
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	10, 11, 31
<i>Morrissey v. Curran</i> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Phillips v. Alaska Hotel &amp; Rest. Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 944 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 911 (1992) .....	4, 6, 25
<i>Stark’s Estate, In re</i> , 15 N.Y.S. 729 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1891) .....	14, 29, 30
<i>State St. Trust Co. v. DeKalb</i> , 157 N.E. 334 (Mass. 1927) .....	15
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11

Statutes and regulation:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 9
---	------

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	1, 9, 31
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(i).....	9, 31
29 U.S.C. 1002(34).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1).....	9, 31
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	1, 1a
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A).....	2, 9, 16, 1a
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B).....	2, 7, 10, 15, 1a
29 U.S.C. 1104(c).....	6
29 U.S.C. 1105(a)(3).....	16, 28, 3a
29 U.S.C. 1109.....	2
29 U.S.C. 1109(a).....	10, 3a
29 U.S.C. 1109(b).....	28, 3a
29 U.S.C. 1113.....	6, 17, 23, 27, 4a
29 U.S.C. 1113(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
29 U.S.C. 1113(1)(A)-(B).....	7, 22, 4a
29 U.S.C. 1113(1)(A).....	5, 4a
29 U.S.C. 1113(1)(B).....	23, 4a
29 U.S.C. 1113(2).....	25, 4a
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	2, 10, 5a
12 C.F.R. 9.6(e).....	14
 Miscellaneous:	
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Financial Accounts of the United States: Flow of Funds, Balance Sheets, and Integrated Macroeconomic Accounts</i> (Sept. 2014), <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/z1/Current/z1.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/z1/Current/z1.pdf</a> .....	33
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	19
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1993).....	11

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor:	
<i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Aug. 2013), <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401kFeesEmployee.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401kFees     Employee.pdf</a> .....	33
<i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin: Abstract of 2011     Form 5500 Annual Reports</i> (Sept. 2014), <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2011pensionplanbulletin.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2011pensionplan     bulletin.pdf</a> .....	32
Amy Morris Hess, George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	13, 14, 21, 29
Investment Co. Inst.:	
<i>Defined Contribution Plan Participants’ Activi-     ties, First Half 2014</i> (Nov. 2014), <a href="http://www.ici.org/pdf/ppr_14_rec_survey_q2.pdf">http://www.     ici.org/pdf/ppr_14_rec_survey_q2.pdf</a> .....	33
<i>2014 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (54th ed.), <a href="http://www.ici.org/pdf/2014_factbook.pdf">http://www.ici.org/pdf/2014_factbook.pdf</a> .....	33
1 Restatement (Second) of the Law of Trusts (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
3 Restatement (Third) of the Law of Trusts (2007) .....	11, 12, 13, 16, 20
Austin Wakeman Scott et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007):	
Vol. 3 .....	11
Vol. 4 .....	11, 12, 14, 15, 21, 29
Uniform Prudent Investor Act, 7B U.L.A. 1 (2006):	
§ 2, 7B U.L.A. 21 .....	14, 29
§ 7, 7B U.L.A. 37 .....	12
Walter Updegrave, <i>How High Fees Can Derail Retirement</i> , Wall St. J., June 21, 2014.....	33
